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Ajanta Pharma 
Sharp decline in Institutional Business 

Ajanta Pharma (AJP IN) Q3FY25 Revenue came slightly below expectation, while 
EBITDA and PAT were largely in line. AJP remains on track to deliver low to mid-
teens growth in branded market and mid-single digit growth in the US generic 
space for FY25. During the year, AJP has enhanced its investment in manpower and 
sales which is reflecting in other expense and employee cost growing faster than 
revenue. The enhanced investment is with an intention to expand reach in the 
addressable market.  During the quarter, the company has forayed into Nephrology 
and Gynecology segments in domestic markets. The new launches in these new 
therapy areas will be into categories that are fast growing.  In the US, the company 
expects stronger growth in FY26 (as compared to FY25). We revise our target PE 
multiple to 35x FY27E EPS and upgrade Ajanta to BUY at CMP with a revised PT of 
Rs. 3,460.  

3QFY25 earnings highlights 

Financial Highlights 

AJP reported 3QFY25 revenue of Rs 11.46bn, up 3.7% YoY but down 3.4% QoQ. 
EBITDA stood at Rs 3.2bn, up 2.2% YoY and 3.1% QoQ. EBITDA margin stood at 28%, 
down 43 bps YoY but up 177 bps QoQ. PAT stood at Rs 2.33bn, up 10.9% YoY and 
7.6% QoQ. PAT margin stood at 20.3%, up 131 bps YoY and 208 bps QoQ.  

Branded generics business stood at Rs 8.34 bn, growing 10% YoY in Q3FY25. This 
business contributed 74% of total sales, spread across India, Asia, & Africa. 

India business recorded sales of Rs 3.45bn, up 12% YoY but down 10.6% QoQ.  As 
per secondary data (IQVIA Dec 2024), AJPs growth was at 11%, 300bps more than 
IPM growth. The higher than IPM growth was mainly due to volume growth (3x to 
IPM on Dec 24 MAT basis). Amongst the therapeutics segments, Cardiology growth 
was 11% vs segment growth of 12%. Ophthalmology growth was 6% against segment 
growth of 4%. Dermatology growth was 16% against segment growth of 10%. Pain 
management growth was 11% against segment growth of 8%. As per IQVIA MAT 
December 24, Cardiology contributes 38% of domestic revenues, followed by 
Ophthalmology (30%), Dermatology (23%) and Pain Management (9%). Rs ~430mn of 
India sales are from trade generics (Rs 380mn in Q3FY24). During the year, AJP 
entered Nephrology and Gynecology segments and added a field force of 200+ MRs 
for these teams. 26 new products were launched in India during 9MFY25, of which 8 
were first time launches. New product launch growth at 2.8% vs 2.5% for IPM. 

Asia business sales at Rs 3.16bn, have shown an uptick of 8.2% YoY & 6.8% QoQ. This 
business contributes 28% to the total revenue and spans across 10 countries in the 
Middle East, Southeast, and Central Asia. AJP launched 9 new products in the 
quarter, taking the count to 22 new products in 9MFY25.  

US business sales at Rs 2.63bn, have grown by 4.4% YoY & 13.4% QoQ. During 
9MFY25, the company filed 4 ANDAs, received 5 final approvals, and launched 5 
ANDAs. The company has 48 products available on the shelf and 21 currently await 
approval from the US FDA. Management guides for mid-single digit growth as most 
launches will happen in the Q4 of FY25.  
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RESULT UPDATE 

Sector: Pharmaceuticals   Rating: BUY 

CMP: Rs 2,675   Target Price: Rs 3,460 

Stock Info 
 

Sensex/Nifty 76,760/23,250 

Bloomberg AJP IN 

Equity shares  125mn 

52-wk High/Low Rs 3,486/1,998 

Face value Rs 2 

M-Cap  Rs 334bn/ USD 3.9bn   

Financial Snapshot (Rs mn)   
Y/E March FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Sales 45,909 51,648 57,671 

Gross profit 35,350 40,027 44,695 

Gross Margin % 77.0 77.5 77.5 

EBITDA 12,560 14,757 16,788 

Margin % 27.4 28.6 29.1 

PAT 9,173 10,730 12,347 

EPS 73.4 85.9 98.9 

DPS(Rs) 58.8 51.5 59.3 

ROE(%) 25.1 27.1 27.9 

P/E(x) 36.4 31.1 27.1 

EV/EBITDA (x) 26.6 22.4 19.5 

Shareholding pattern (%)  
 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 

Promoter 66.27 66.26 66.26 

–Pledged 11.60 11.17 11.17 

FII 8.36 9.11 9.26 

DII 17.41 17.09 17.02 

Others 7.95 7.52 7.46 

 
  Stock Performance (1-year) 
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Africa business recorded sales of Rs 2.06bn, down 14.5% YoY and 19.5% QoQ. This 
business contributes 18.2% to the total revenue and spans across 20 countries. 
Africa branded generics business recorded sales of Rs 1.73bn, up 11.6% YoY but 
down 18.8% QoQ, while the Institution tender business recorded sales of Rs .33bn, 
down 61.6% YoY and 23.3% QoQ due to lower purchases by global organizations. The 
institutional tender business of AJP is a little fluctuating in nature depending on the 
procurement of aid agencies, which has been muted this quarter. The company 
launched 7 new products in the quarter, taking 9MFY25 count to 10 new products.  

AJP added ~200 MRs in 3QFY25 across nephrology & Gynecology, taking the total 
tally to 3,500+   

3QFY25 earnings call highlights 

• US: AJP plans on launching 4 products in 2HFY25, which combined with the 
delayed flu season shall therefore skew the growth rate moderately upward in 
upcoming quarters. Anticipates 6 to 8 launches for the next FY. 

• India business has shown good sales performance on the back of increased 
volumes and new product launches. Management expects volume 
outperformance over IPM over the next several quarters 

✓ Ventured into two new therapy areas: Nephrology & Gynecology. Total IPM 
size as per MAT Dec 2024 stands at ~Rs 160,000mn. The company is 
pursuing high growth opportunities targeting certain sub-segments and has 
launched 12 new products in these therapies in 3QFY25. Additionally, the 
company has hired 200 MRs for these therapies. 

✓ Total MR addition in 3QFY25 stood at 250, taking the 9MFY25 count to ~450, 
and total headcount to 3,450. These shall be deployed in both existing & 
upcoming branded therapies (under evaluation currently). Current employee 
expenses reflect the impact of these MR additions. 

✓ PCPM excluding the new hires in 9MFY25 stands at Rs .39mn. 

✓ Trade generics contribution at 12.5% of domestic sales 

• Asia business growth is led by market share gain, field force expansion, & new 
product launches. Market share across therapies is currently in the range of 2 to 
5%.  Shall enter CNS and Gynecology segments in 1QFY26. 

• Africa Institutional business growth shall remain uncertain given Trump 
administration’s reluctance in funding health-aid initiative 

• Potential Growth Levers: 

✓ New Therapy and Geography expansion led by strong regulatory-approved 
pipeline.  

✓ Double digit growth in the US market led by limited competition launches in 
FY26 

✓ Healthy R&D pipeline 

✓ MR expansion & productivity growth 
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FY25 Earnings Guidance 

• Overall revenue– Low-teens, led by 

✓ Branded generics – mid-teen digits 

✓ USA generics – mid-single digit 

✓ Africa – degrowth in institution business 

✓ Asia – Low to mid-teens growth over 3-year horizon 

✓ India – 9 to 10%  

• Gross margin – 77%, with a quarterly movement of 50-100bps, due to change in 
product mix.  

• Personnel costs – To remain elevated in upcoming quarters due to high MR 
addition and one-time policy change impact of Rs 300mn 

• R&D Expense – 5% of sales 

• Other expense – To remain elevated due to Higher SG&A & notional forex losses 
due to mark to market hedges of Rs 140mn in 9MFY25 

• EBITDA margin – 28%, in the range of +/- 100 bps; Scope for further operational 
improvements & ramp-up in newly entered segments can increase EBITDA 
margin beyond 30% in the long term. 

• Effective tax rate – 24% until FY27. Expect moderate increase in FY27 as 
exemptions lapse  

• Total capex – Rs 2,250mn 

Exhibit 1: Quarterly Performance 

Particulars (Rs mn) Q3FY24 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 YoY (%) QoQ (%) FY23 FY24 YoY (%) 

Revenues 11,052 11,866 11,461 3.7 (3.4) 37,426 42,087 12.5 

Cost of Revenues 2,942 2,617 2,578 (12.4) (1.5) 10,504 10,666 1.5 

% of revenue 26.6 22.1 22.5 (412) bps 44 bps 28.1 25.3 (272) bps 

Staff Costs 2,314 2,610 2,652 14.6 1.6 7,851 9,003 14.7 

% of revenue 20.9 22.0 23.1 220 bps 114 bps 21.0 21.4 41 bps 

Other expense 2,656 3,528 3,023 13.8 (14.3) 11,701 10,874 (7.1) 

% of revenue 24.0 29.7 26.4 235 bps (336) bps 31.3 25.8 (543) bps 

EBITDA 3,141 3,112 3,208 2.2 3.1 7,370 11,544 56.6 

EBITDA margin (%) 28.4 26.2 28.0 (43) bps 177 bps 19.7 27.4 774 bps 

Other income 136 195 304 124.0 56.3 1,449 1,022 (29.5) 

Interest costs 25 60 79 217.7 31.4 58 72 23.5 

Depreciation 343 344 360 5.0 4.6 1,308 1,354 3.5 

Profit before income tax 2,909 2,902 3,074 5.7 5.9 7,453 11,139 49.5 

Income tax expense 809 738 745 (7.9) 1.0 1,573 2,978 89.3 

Tax rate (%) 27.8 25.4 24.2 (356) bps (117) bps 21.1 26.7 563 bps 

Profit for the period 2,100 2,165 2,329 10.9 7.6 5,880 8,162 38.8 

Profit Margin 19.0 18.2 20.3 131 bps 208 bps 15.7 19.4 368 bps 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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Exhibit 2: Revenue Break-up  

Particulars (Rs mn) Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 YoY QoQ 

Domestic 2,940 2,870 3,190 3,550 3,080 3,260 3,530 3,860 3,450 12.0 (10.6) 

Export 6,700 5,840 6,910 6,610 7,850 7,160 7,770 7,840 7,850 - 0.1 

  Asia 2,280 2,380 2,540 2,300 2,920 2,810 2,770 2,960 3,160 8.2 6.8 

  US 2,660 1,970 2,130 2,370 2,520 2,610 2,280 2,320 2,630 4.4 13.4 

  Africa 1,760 1,490 2,240 1,940 2,410 1,740 2,720 2,560 2,060 (14.5) (19.5) 

   Rx 1,450 1,000 1,590 1,570 1,550 1,130 2,300 2,130 1,730 11.6 (18.8) 

   Tender 310 490 650 370 860 610 420 430 330 (61.6) (23.3) 

Total Revenue 9,640 8,710 10,100 10,160 10,930 10,420 11,300 11,700 11,300 3.4 (3.4) 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research  

Exhibit 3: Revenue Mix  

Particulars (%) Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 

Domestic 30.5 33.0 31.6 34.9 28.2 31.3 31.2 33.0 30.5 

Export 69.5 67.0 68.4 65.1 71.8 68.7 68.8 67.0 69.5 

  Asia 23.7 27.3 25.1 22.6 26.7 27.0 24.5 25.3 28.0 

  US 27.6 22.6 21.1 23.3 23.1 25.0 20.2 19.8 23.3 

  Africa 18.3 17.1 22.2 19.1 22.0 16.7 24.1 21.9 18.2 

    Rx 15.0 11.5 15.7 15.5 14.2 10.8 20.4 18.2 15.3 

    Tender 3.2 5.6 6.4 3.6 7.9 5.9 3.7 3.7 2.9 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 4: QoQ Growth  

Particulars (%) Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 

Domestic (6.4) (2.4) 11.1 11.3 (13.2) 5.8 8.3 9.3 (10.6) 

Export 8.9 (12.8) 18.3 (4.3) 18.8 (8.8) 8.5 0.9 0.1 

  Asia (9.2) 4.4 6.7 (9.4) 27.0 (3.8) (1.4) 6.9 6.8 

  US 43.8 (25.9) 8.1 11.3 6.3 3.6 (12.6) 1.8 13.4 

  Africa (1.7) (15.3) 50.3 (13.4) 24.2 (27.8) 56.3 (5.9) (19.5) 

    Rx (0.7) (31.0) 59.0 (1.3) (1.3) (27.1) 103.5 (7.4) (18.8) 

    Tender (6.1) 58.1 32.7 (43.1) 132.4 (29.1) (31.1) 2.4 (23.3) 

Total Revenue 3.8 (9.6) 16.0 0.6 7.6 (4.7) 8.4 3.5 (3.4) 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 5: YoY Growth  

Particulars (%) Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 

Domestic 14.8 17.1 14.3 13.1 4.8 13.6 10.7 8.7 12.0 

Export 19.0 (5.3) 4.1 7.5 17.2 22.6 12.4 18.6 - 

  Asia 17.5 (9.5) 5.8 (8.4) 28.1 18.1 9.1 28.7 8.2 

  US 60.2 17.3 19.0 28.1 (5.3) 32.5 7.0 (2.1) 4.4 

  Africa (13.3) (19.9) (8.6) 8.4 36.9 16.8 21.4 32.0 (14.5) 

    Rx (13.2) (26.5) (5.4) 7.5 6.9 13.0 44.7 35.7 11.6 

    Tender (13.9) (2.0) (15.6) 12.1 177.4 24.5 (35.4) 16.2 (61.6) 

Total Revenue 17.7 1.0 7.1 9.4 13.4 19.6 11.9 15.2 3.4 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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Exhibit 6: Margin Summary  

Particulars (%) Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 

Gross Margin 72.3 72.7 75.3 75.1 73.4 74.9 76.6 77.9 77.5 

EBITDA Margin 17.4 16.9 26.6 28.3 28.4 26.4 28.9 26.2 28.0 

EBIT Margin 14.0 13.2 23.3 25.0 25.3 23.2 25.9 23.3 24.9 

PAT Margin 13.8 13.9 20.4 19.0 19.0 19.2 21.5 18.2 20.3 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 7: Actual vs Estimates 

Particulars (Rs mn) Actuals Systematix Var(%) Cons. Var(%) 

Net sales 11,461 11,835 (3.2) 11,587 (1.1) 

EBITDA 3,208 3,195 0.4 3,164 1.4 

Margin (%) 28.0 27.0 99 bps 27.3 69 bps 

PAT 2,329 2,318 0.5 2,203 5.7 

Margin (%) 20.3 19.6 74 bps 19.0 131 bps 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Net Revenues 37,426 42,087 45,909 51,648 57,671 

YoY gr. (%) 12.0 12.5 9.1 12.5 11.7 

Cost of Goods Sold 10,504 10,666 10,559 11,621 12,976 

Gross Profit 26,922 31,421 35,350 40,027 44,695 

Margin (%) 71.9 74.7 77.0 77.5 77.5 

Employee Cost 7,851 9,003 10,624 11,686 12,855 

Other Expenses 11,701 10,874 12,166 13,583 15,052 

EBITDA 7,370 11,544 12,560 14,757 16,788 

YoY gr. (%) -20.7 56.6 8.8 17.5 13.8 

Margin (%) 19.7 27.4 27.4 28.6 29.1 

Depreciation & Amortization 1,308 1,354 1,418 1,482 1,546 

EBIT 6,062 10,190 11,142 13,276 15,242 

Margin (%) 16.2 24.2 24.3 25.7 26.4 

Net Interest 58 72 72 72 72 

Other Income 1,449 1,022 1,000 915 1,076 

Profit Before Tax 7,453 11,139 12,070 14,119 16,246 

Margin (%) 2.7 2.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 

Total Tax 1,573 2,978 2,897 3,388 3,899 

Effective tax rate (%) 21.1 26.7 24.0 24.0 24.0 

Profit after tax 5,880 8,162 9,173 10,730 12,347 

EPS 45.9 64.8 73.4 85.9 98.9 

YoY gr. (%) -17.5 41.2 13.3 17.0 15.1                        

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Equity Share Capital 253 253 253 253 253 

Reserves & Surplus (Ex OCI) 33,627 35,421 37,256 41,548 46,486 

Net Worth 33,880 35,674 37,508 41,800 46,739 

Short term debt  6,694 3,700 3,700 3,700 3,700 

Long term debt 13 0 0 0 0 

Trade payables 4,228 4,632 5,101 5,739 6,408 

Other Provisions 382 573 573 573 573 

Other liabilities 1,594 1,805 1,805 1,805 1,805 

Total Liabilities 46,790 46,384 48,688 53,617 59,225 

      

Net block 14,078 13,841 13,540 13,176 12,747 

CWIP 2,095 2,565 2,565 2,565 2,565 

Other Non-current asset 78 147 147 147 147 

Investments 2,200 2,522 2,522 2,522 2,522 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,298 1,295 3,883 6,581 9,893 

Debtors 10,569 12,468 11,732 13,199 14,738 

Inventories 8,156 8,284 9,036 10,165 11,351 

Other current asset 6,316 5,262 5,262 5,262 5,262 

Total Assets 46,790 46,384 48,688 53,617 59,225 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Cash Flow  

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E FY27E 

PBT 7,453 11,139 12,070 14,119 16,246 

Depreciation 1,308 1,354 1,418 1,482 1,546 

Interest 58 72 72 72 72 

Others -53 -596 -1,000 -915 -1,076 

Working capital 665 -998 453 -1,958 -2,056 

Direct tax -1,513 -3,121 -2,897 -3,388 -3,899 

Net cash from Op. activities 7,918 7,851 10,116 9,410 10,833 

Net Capital expenditures -1,745 -1,524 -1,117 -1,117 -1,117 

Others -3,851 2,178 0 0 0 

Net Cash from Invt. activities -5,596 654 -1,117 -1,117 -1,117 

Issue of share cap. / premium - - - - - 

Debt changes -5 1 0 0 0 

Dividend paid -897 -6,422 -7,339 -6,438 -7,408 

Others -177 -4,090 -72 -72 -72 

Net cash from Fin. activities -1079 -10511 -7411 -6510 -7480 

Net change in cash 1,243 -2,006 1,588 1,783 2,236 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Ratios 

YE: Mar  FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Per Share(Rs)      

EPS 45.9 64.8 73.4 85.9 98.9 

CEPS 56.1 75.6 84.8 97.8 111.2 

BVPS 264.4 283.3 300.3 334.6 374.2 

DPS 14.0 15.4 58.8 51.5 59.3 

Return Ratio(%)      

RoCE 19.7 28.0 30.1 32.7 34.0 

RoE 17.7 23.5 25.1 27.1 27.9 

Balance Sheet      

Net Debt : Equity (x) 0.1 0.1 0.0 -0.1 -0.1 

Net Working Capital (Days) 199 180 162 158 154 

Valuation(x)      

PER 58.3 41.3 36.4 31.1 27.1 

EV/EBITDA 47.0 29.4 26.6 22.4 19.5 

EV/Sales 9.2 8.1 7.3 6.4 5.7                 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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DISCLOSURES/APPENDIX 

I. ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I, Vishal Manchanda, Rushank Mody, Vamsi Hota; hereby certify that (1) views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our personal views about any or all of the subject 
securities or issuers referred to in this research report, (2) no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views 
expressed in this research report by Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited (SSSIL) or its group/associate companies, (3) reasonable care is taken to achieve and maintain 
independence and objectivity in making any recommendations.    

Disclosure of Interest Statement Update 

Analyst holding in the stock No 

Served as an officer, director or employee No 

 
I. ISSUER SPECIFIC REGULATORY DISCLOSURES, unless specifically mentioned in point no. 9 below: 

1. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered in this report. 

2.  The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives collectively do not hold more than 1% of the securities of the company(ies) covered in this report as of the end of the 
month immediately preceding the distribution of the research report. 

3. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives did not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report. 

4.  The research analyst, SSSIL and its associates have not received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other products or 
services from the company(ies) covered in this report in the past twelve months. 

5.  The research analyst, SSSIL or its associates have not managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in this report in the previous 
twelve months. 

6.  SSSIL or its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the company(ies) covered in this report or from any third party in connection with this research 
report. 

7.  The research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

8. The research analyst and SSSIL have not been engaged in market making activity for the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

9.  Details of SSSIL, research analyst and its associates pertaining to the companies covered in this research report: 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
Yes / 
No. 

1 Whether compensation was received from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the past 12 months for investment banking transaction by SSSIL. No 
2 Whether research analyst, SSSIL or its associates and relatives collectively hold more than 1% of the company(ies) covered in the research report. No 
3 Whether compensation has been received by SSSIL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the research report.  No 

4 
Whether SSSIL or its affiliates have managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in the research report in the 
previous twelve months. 

No 

5 
Whether research analyst, SSSIL or associates have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other 
products or services from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the last twelve months. 

No 

 
10. There is no material disciplinary action taken by any regulatory authority that impacts the equity research analysis activities. 

STOCK RATINGS 

BUY (B): The stock's total return is expected to exceed 15% over the next 12 months. 
HOLD (H): The stock's total return is expected to be within -15% to +15% over the next 12 months. 
SELL (S): The stock's total return is expected to give negative returns of more than 15% over the next 12 months. 
NOT RATED (NR): The analyst has no recommendation on the stock under review. 
 

INDUSTRY VIEWS 

ATTRACTIVE (AT): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to be attractive over the next 12-18 months. 
NEUTRAL (NL): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to neither improve nor deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 
CAUTIOUS (CS): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 

II. DISCLAIMER 

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at based on the information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information 
has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy completeness or correctness.  

This document is for information purposes only. This report is based on information that we consider reliable; we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and one should exercise 
due caution while acting on it.  Description of any company(ies) or its/their securities mentioned herein are not complete and this document is not and should not be construed as an 
offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and 
a loss of original capital may occur. All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgment of the author as on the date of the report and these, plus any other information 
contained in the report, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. This report is intended for 
distribution to institutional investors. 

This report is not directed to or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject to SSSIL or 
its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially USA, the same 
may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States (to U.S. persons), Canada, or 
Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. Any unauthorized use, duplication, 
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redistribution or disclosure of this report including, but not limited to, redistribution by electronic mail, posting of the report on a website or page, and/or providing to a third party a link, 
is prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. The information contained in the report is intended solely for the recipient and may not be further distributed by the recipient to any 
third party.  

SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any 
companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of 
any companies that they cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that 
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein. Our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the 
recommendations expressed herein. The views expressed in this research report reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations and views expressed by research analyst(s) in this report. The 
compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by SSSIL; however, compensation may relate to the revenues of the Systematix Group as a whole, of 
which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. Research analysts and sales persons of SSSIL may provide important inputs to its affiliated company(ies). 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations which could have an adverse effect on their value or price or the income 
derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. SSSIL, its directors, analysts 
or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on the basis of this report 
including but not restricted to fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. 

SSSIL and its affiliates, officers, directors, and employees subject to the information given in the disclosures may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the 
securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation (financial interest) 
or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company (ies) or have other potential material 
conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. The views expressed are those of the analyst and the company may or may not subscribe 
to the views expressed therein.  

SSSIL, its affiliates and any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information hereby expressly disclaim all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to any of this information. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SSSIL, any of its affiliates or any third 
party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. The company accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of 
third parties. The report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to website material of the company, the 
company has not reviewed the linked site. Accessing such website or following such link through the report or the website of the company shall be at your own risk and the company 
shall have no liability arising out of, or in connection with, any such referenced website.  

SSSIL will not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any technical glitch to present the data. In no event shall SSSIL be liable for 
any damages, including without limitation, direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by SSSIL 
through this presentation. 

SSSIL or any of its other group companies or associates will not be responsible for any decisions taken on the basis of this report. Investors are advised to consult their investment 
and tax consultants before taking any investment decisions based on this report. 

Registration granted by SEBI to SSSIL and certification from NISM to the analyst in no way guarantee performance of SSSIL or to provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
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